## ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 180**

Introduced by Garrett, 3; Crawford, 45.

WHEREAS, the Bellevue Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 3912 is Bellevue's largest fraternal organization; and

WHEREAS, the Bellevue Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 3912 was established on March 23, 1980, and recently celebrated its 35th anniversary; and

WHEREAS, the fraternity, along with its auxiliary, has financially supported many programs including the Bellevue police and fire departments, the Bellevue Food Pantry, Nebraska's Official Veteran's Day Parade in Bellevue, the Salvation Army's angel trees, the Bellevue Public Library, the Bellevue Senior Community Center, and the Safe Haven Home of Bellevue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature commends the Bellevue Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 3912 for its service to the community.

2. That the Legislature congratulates the Bellevue Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 3912 on its 35th anniversary.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Bellevue Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 3912.

-1-